Huawei Agile Controller-Campus
Ordering Guide
Issue V1.5
Date 2017-7-31
HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
2
Change History
Date Issue Description Author
2014.6.20 V1.0 Completed Agile Controller V100R001C00. Kangjinkun
00267757
2014.8.31 V1.1 Added the quotation guide. Kangjinkun
00267757
2015.7.15 V1.2 Updated to Agile Controller V100R002C00. Kangjinkun
00267757
2016.7.15 V1.3 Updated to Agile Controller V100R002C10. Kangjinkun
00267757
2017.4.28 V1.4 Updated to Agile Controller V100R002C10. Luoxing
00280902
2017.7.30 V1.5 Updated to Agile Controller V100R003C00. Kangjinkun
00267757
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
3
Contents

applications, bandwidth, QoS, and security policies based on security
groups. It ensures that network-wide policies are uniform and allows
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
7
Component Description
users to enjoy the same user experience while on the move.
Service Chain
management
This innovative and agile component allows the resource pooling of
physical security devices, screens specific physical forms and locations,
and creates a security resource center. It sends traffic to the security
resource center according to service requirements, where the traffic is
inspected and processed. This increases the usage of physical resources
and reduces network construction costs.
TACACS
management
Using the TACACS protocol, this component uniformly verifies all
administrative users attempting to access devices, offers fine-grained
authorization of configuration commands on each device, and audits and
traces configuration changes of network devices.
2 Product Ordering Guide
The Agile Controller sales items include software, hardware, outsourced components,
customized development, version upgrades, and services.
2.1 Software
The Agile Controller software is sold by component.
Component Sales Mode Description
Access
management
By the function
items and
terminal quantity
1. The terminal quantity indicates the total number
of terminals connected to the network, including
PCs, tablets, mobile phones, IP phones, and
printers. Users can be classified into employees,
guests, and operations and maintenance (O&M)
personnel.
2. Terminals use licenses when they are connected
to the network, and releases licenses when
disconnected from the network.
3. When a user connects to the network from
multiple terminals such as the PC, tablet, and
mobile phone, the user uses multiple licenses.
Free mobility
management
By the function
items
As Free Mobility management relies on access
management, you have to purchase access
management before purchasing Free Mobility
management.
Service chain By the function As Service Chain management relies on Free
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
8
Component Sales Mode Description
management items Mobility management, you have to purchase Free
Mobility management before purchasing Service
Chain management.
TACACS
management
By the function
items
1. As TACACS management relies on access
management, you have to purchase access
management before purchasing TACACS
management.
2. When the Agile Controller-Campus provides the
TACACS management function for terminals,
terminals also require access management
licenses.
Precautions
1. The Agile Controller-Campus client is not charged separately.
2. In Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 and later versions, access control management and
guest management are combined into access management.
3. In Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 and later versions, the license + subscription and
support (SnS) annual software charging mode is adopted.
2.1.1 Access Management
External Model No. Description
AM-FUN Access Management Function
AM-50
Terminals of Access Management Function,Including 50 Access Terminals
 License
AM-200
Terminals of Access Management Function,Including 200 Access Terminals
License
AM -500
Terminals of Access Management Function,Including 500 Access Terminals
License
AM -1000 Terminals of Access Management Function,Including 1000 Access Terminals
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
9
License
AM -2000
Terminals of Access Management Function,Including 2000 Access Terminals
License
AM -5000
Terminals of Access Management Function,Including 5000 Access Terminals
License
AM -10000
Terminals of Access Management Function,Including 10000 Access Terminals
License
AM -50000
Terminals of Access Management Function,Including 50000 Access Terminals
License
2.1.2 Free Mobility Management
External Model No. Description
FM-FUN Free Mobility Function
2.1.3 Service Chain Management
External Model No. Description
SO-FUN Service Orchestration Function
2.1.4 TACACS Management
External Model No. Description
TC-FUN TACACS Function
2.2 Hardware
The Agile Controller runs on standard servers, which can be purchased from Huawei or provided
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
10
by the customer.
Server hardware configuration requirements
The Agile Controller-Campus can be deployed on physical servers or virtual machines (VMs).
Platform  Physical Server VM (VMware 5.5)
Windows
CPU: 2 x 8 Core 2.1 GHz (E5-2620 V4)
Memory: 32 GB
Hard disk: 2 x 600 GB
Netwo rk adapter: 4 x GE
CPU: 3 x 8 Core 2.1 GHz, exclusive mode
Memory: 48 GB
Hard disk: 2 x 600 GB
Network adapter: 4 x GE
Linux (single
node)
CPU: 2 x 8 Core 2.1 GHz (E5-2620 V4)
Memory: 32 GB
Hard disk: 2 x 600 GB
Network adapter: 4 x GE
CPU: 3 x 8 Core 2.1 GHz, exclusive mode
Memory: 48 GB
Hard disk: 2 x 600 GB
Network adapter: 4 x GE
Linux (HA)
CPU: 2 x 8 Core 2.1 GHz (E5-2620 V4)
Memory: 32 GB
Hard disk: 2 x 600 GB + disk array
Network adapter: 6 x GE
CPU: 3 x 8 Core 2.1 GHz, exclusive mode
Memory: 48 GB
Hard disk: 2 x 600 GB + disk array
Network adapter: 6 x GE
The Agile Controller-Campus supports Windows and Linux operating systems.
Platform  Software Available Environment Remarks
Windows
Operating
system
Windows Server 2012 R2 Standard 64-bit Recommended
Windows Server 2008 R2 Standard 64-bit
Database SQL Server 2012 R2 Standard 64-bit Recommended
SQL Server 2008 R2 Standard 64-bit
Linux
Operating
system
SUSE Linux 11 SP3 64-bit
Database Oracle 11G R2
The Agile Controller-Campus provides an HA capability.
HA Windows Linux
MC Not supported The Linux MC uses Keepalived
technology to implement
active/standby switchover.
SM Not supported The Linux SM uses Keepalived
technology to implement
active/standby switchover.
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
11
HA Windows Linux
SC The Windows SC uses a backup solution
based on a resource pool to implement HA. In
this solution, N+1 SC servers need to be

purchase SMS gateways from the four vendors, and no
customized development fee is required.
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
17
2. If the customer uses SMS gateways from other
vendors, the customized development fee is required
for interconnection between the gateway and Agile
Controller.
SMS gateway
customization
□ Yes  Quantity: _______
□ No
This item is available for other customizations apart
from customizations of the Portal page and SMS
gateway interconnection. Before quoting, contact the
R&D department to determine the content to be
customized and retain the communication emails. The
R&D department will not accept customization
requirements that are not confirmed in advance.
Other customizations □ Yes  Description: _______________________________________________
□ No
3.2 Adding Product Nodes
To quote the Agile Controller-Campus, you need to add the following two nodes on the
UniSTAR.
Node Description
Agile Controller-Campus This node includes the software, license, SnS, northbound
interface, customization, and software upgrade.
Agile Controller-Campus HW This node includes the hardware server, operating system,
database, outsourced components, and services.
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
18
3.3 Quoting the Agile Controller-Campus
3.3.1 Selecting the Type (New) and Product Version
Note: On the UniSTAR, the help button  provides many operating instructions, which can
help you order the Agile Controller.
3.3.2 Selecting the Software and License
3.3.3 Selecting the SnS
3.3.4 (Optional) Selecting the Northbound Interface
3.3.5 (Optional) Selecting Customized Development Items
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
19
3.3.6 (Optional) Selecting Version Upgrade
3.4 Quoting the Agile Controller-Campus HW
3.4.1 Selecting the Type (New) and Product Version
3.4.2 Entering the Number of Licenses Required by Access Terminals
3.4.3 Specifying Whether to Select Terminal Security Management
3.4.4 Configuring Hardware Server Parameters
3.4.5 (Optional) Selecting Outsourced Components
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
20
3.4.6 (Optional) Configuring Service Parameters
If customers use hardware servers purchased by themselves, you do not need to select hardware
servers.
4 Quotation Guide for an Expansion Project(V100R003)
4.1 Data Preparation
Configuration Item Mandatory Description
Access management
component
□ Yes  Quantity: _______
□ No
□ Quantity if this feature is
available on the live
network:_______
Maximum number of online terminals that access
the network, including PCs, tablets, phones, IP
phones, and IP printers. End users include
employees, O&M personnel, and guests.
Free Mobility
component
□ Yes
□ No
□ Available on the live
network
Works with Huawei agile switches, NGFW
firewalls, and SVN gateways to implement unified
policy planning and deployment over the entire
network.
Service Chain
component
□ Yes
□ No
□ Available on the live
network
Works with Huawei agile switches and NGFW
firewalls to implement security resource pooling.
TACACS management
component
□ Yes
□ No
Enables O&M personnel to log in to network
devices to authenticate users and authorize
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
21
□ Available on the live
network
commands through TACACS.
SnS duration □1 year □3 years □5 years
Northbound interface □ Yes
□ No
Be used to provide the WebService interfaces when
the Agile Controller-Campus interconnects with a
third-party system.
Huawei server □ Yes
□ No
The number of servers is automatically calculated on
the UniSTAR.
Operating system and
database
□ Windows+SQL Server
□ Linux+Oracle
The Linux platform supports SM HA, but the Windows
platform does not.
SM HA □ Yes
□ No
This item is available only after you select
Linux+Oracle.
SC HA □ Yes
□ No
Database HA □ Yes
□ No
This item is available only after you select
Windows+SQL Server.
4.2 Adding Product Nodes
To quote the Agile Controller-Campus, you need to add the following two nodes on the
UniSTAR.
Node Description
Agile Controller-Campus This node includes the software, license, SnS, northbound
interface, customization, and software upgrade.
Agile Controller-Campus HW This node includes the hardware server, operating system,
database, outsourced components, and services.
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
22
4.3 Quoting the Agile Controller-Campus
4.3.1 Selecting the Type (Expansion) and Product Version
Note: On the UniSTAR, the help button  provides many operating instructions, which can
help you order the Agile Controller.
4.3.2 Selecting the Software and License
4.3.3 Selecting the SnS
4.3.4 (Optional) Selecting the Northbound Interface
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
23
4.3.5 (Optional) Selecting Version Upgrade
4.4 Quoting the Agile Controller-Campus HW
4.4.1 Selecting the Type (Expansion) and Product Version
4.4.2 Entering the Number of Available and Required Licenses
4.4.3 Specifying Whether to Select Terminal Security Management
4.4.4 Configuring Hardware Server Parameters
4.4.5 (Optional) Configuring Service Parameters
If customers use hardware servers purchased by themselves, you do not need to select hardware
Agile Controller-Campus V100R003 Ordering Guide
2018-7-15 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd
24
servers.
5 Quotation Guide of Historical Version（V100R002）
For V100R002 version expansion and renewal, when adding a product, you need to display the
restricted product and choose Agile Controller-Campus V100R002.